ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14876

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	>			FOE	FHEIGHT FEHNS
12/30/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009		2050) (T.G	ממר	NING TIME 01	.30PM
	在中心的复数形式的现在分	2/23/	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	UMBER		UNITARICE	TUOMA
LINE	QUAN	110		NO					
			JВ		962-73				
0001		1	J.B		,,,			,	
:	RECLAMA		REST	ORATI	ON OF LA	HTO & CIN	ER	PROPERTIES	
	THE WESTION'S IS SOLE CONTRACT FAVEITI THE SITE	ST VIRO DIVIS CCITING TO COUNTY TO COUNTY TO COUNTY TE IS	JINIA ION O BID PROVI IV LA LOCAT AD NO	DEPA F LAN S FRO DE AL NDFTL ED SO	RTMENT O D RESTOR M QUALIF L LABOR L SITE R UTH OF C	F ENVIRON STATION STATION STATEMENT	ME LCA RAC RIA AIL	OR THE AGENCY, ENTAL PROTEC- LP PROGRAM, ETORS FOR A LLS FOR THE CON PROJECT: 20 METES OFF 20 WEST AND	C.
	A MANDA 01/21/ REQUIR MANDATO THE BII	ATORY (10 @ 11 O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	ON SI 0:00 ATTEN E-BID ONE OPR	TE PR AM D THI SHAL PERSO CBIDS	EBID CON ALL INTE S MEETIN L RESULT N MAY RE WILL IN	FERENCE RESTED PAIL IN DISQUESENT IN DISQUESENT IN DISQUESENT IN THE PAIR IN T	ART JRE JAL JOR JEN	LL BE HELD ON TIES ARE TO ATTEND THE LIFICATION OF E THAN ONE SIVE FOOT ING INCLEMENT	
	POTENT: OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESI IN DISC ACCEPT THE BII	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O ODER I	DDERS UMENT LURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT	OMPLETE. FYING AT ROVIDE Y THE ATT THE BID ENTATION BLE FOR ION REQU	THIS WITENDANCE OUR COMPIED ON THE STOTE OF THE STOTE ON	ILL AT ANY SHE TAT TH THE	ET WILL RESULT E WILL NOT ATTENDANCE. EY HAVE ATTENDANCE	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON			0
SIGNATURE ()	mie	Hak	lis			304-76	<u> 3-</u>	4573	3-77-7010
TITLE Pha	- d = +		55 EIN	-062	7766-E	ายเ		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L / JU	JEN RESP	ONDING	TO RFC	, INSEF	T NAME AN	D ADDRESS	IN S	PACE ABOVE LABELE	ED VENDOR



2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 PH: 304-763-4573

Fax: 304-763-4591 www.aspen-golf.com

Aspen Corporation

Fax

To:	Chuck Bowman		From:	Linda C. Freeman	
	Department of Adminis	tration			
	Purchasing Division, Bu	uilding #15			
	2019 Washington Street	et, East			
	Charleston, WV 25305	-0130			
Fax:	304-558-3970		Pages:	20	
Phone:	304-558-2157			2/23/2010	
Re:	Fayette County Landfil		CC:	File	
□ Urge	ent 🛘 For Review	□ Please Cor	nment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle
• Com	ments:				
Buye	er:	CB-23			
RFQ	. NO.	DEP14876			700 FEB 2
Bid C	Opening Date:	February 23	3, 2010)	95 W
Bid C	Opening Time:	1:30 PM			A II: 58

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.



Request for REGINUMBERS Quotation

DEP14876

.....PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 3.04 -558 - 2157

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 12/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME $01 \cdot 30 PM$ 02/23/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE QUANTITY UOF UNE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNIAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK to submit at the same time an affidavit of compliance THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BIDL BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID A\$ EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED! WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14876

PA	gE
	3

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

DATE PRINTED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
12/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/23/			DENTINO PETMIE OI	·30PM
	2010 LUCE CATE	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNITERICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	NO NO			
NOTICE TO TH	E VENDOR TE	F THE MATERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	
SUPPLIED ARE	OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
WITH THE SPE	CIFICATION	OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HEREIN.				·
wage rates:	THE CONTRAC	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
THE HIGHER O	F THE U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF LA	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
		21-5A, ET, SEQ.	., rondomi	,
(PREVAILING	WAGE RATES	APPLY TO THIS P	ROJECT.)	
	3,375	אר משו שבותות את אווים	מר זאר דייג מייד פי	
ARBITRATION:	DAVMENTS	RENCES MADE TO AF DUE (EXCEPT FOR F	ANY INTEREST	
REQUIRED BY	STATE LAW)	CONTAINED IN TH	S CONTRACT	
or in any am	ERICAN INS	FITUTE OF ARCHIT	CTS DOCUMENTS	
PERTAINING T	O THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
WORKERS' COM	PENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	-
		1		
ALL OF THE I		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
(XX) INSURAN	CE: SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR SHALL LIABILITY INSURAN	THE BRIOR TO	
TSSUANCE OF	CONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWISE	S SPECIFIED IN	
THE BID DOCU	MENTS, THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT C	F INSURANCE	-
COVERAGE REQ	pired is \$	250,000.	•	
· () BUILDER	s RISK INS	JRANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
FURNISH PROC	F OF BUILDE	ers risk - all ri	SK INSURANCE IN	1
AN AMOUNT EQ	PAL TO 100	F OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
-				
(XX) BONDS:		ENT (5%) OF THE		
THE BID PAYA	BLE TO THE SEEREV	STATE OF WEST VI	RGINTA,SHALL BE Dirions	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEP14876

DEP14876

⊗PA(E	988
	4	

Syndress correspondence: To attention of CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

DATEPRINTED		() TER	MS OF SAL	E	S)	IIP VIA		F.0,B		FREIGHT TERMS	
12/30/20 BID OPENING DATE:	0.9				•						
	V.∸1		2010	CAT			op_{I}	ENING TIME		:30PM AMOUNT	
FINE	QUANTITY		UOP	ÇAT NO.	HEW	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
BI MA BO IR SO ST IN UN	DDER SH TERIAL NDS MAY REVOCAE LVENT S ATE OF LIEU C DER \$10	HALL BON BE SLE SURE WES A OF A OLE II	ALSO FOR PROV LETTE TY COI F VIR BOND OO. N LIE	FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF	ISH A POST THE IN THE CREDIT, AUTHOR ONLY BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH	ERFORMANC AMOUNT OF A FORM OF A OR BOND IZED TO D ITER OF C E ALLOWED BUSINESS	CHECKER CONTROL	THE SUCCES SOND AND LETHE CONTRA ERTIFIED CRISHED BY BUSINESS IN THE SUBMITTOR PROJECT ECKS ARE NERFORMANCE	ABOR/ CT. HECK, A N TH TED S OT	'	
(BO OF) MAIN	ITEN ERIN ICCE	ANCE I	BOND: ROOF	A TWO			AINTENANCE A REQUIRE		·	
PE ST LI LI MA CA RM WE PR NU BI	RSONS D ATE MUS CENSING CENSE. DE BY C PITOL C 749-B,	ESI ET B E BO CONT COMP CH EINI EVE I THI O COI	A STA' RING LICA ACTING ACTING ACTING ARLES ARLES ARLES BIDDE EIR B	TE CO FO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE 1900 FON, TE CO R TO	RFORM COUNTY THE COMERED FOR A WEST VEANAWHA VO 2530	1-2 REQUI ONTRACTIN WEST VIRG TO ISSUE CONTRACTO IRGINIA D BLVD. E, 5, PH. 30	THE ORS OLVI	558-7890.	IS TORS ORS AY BE ABOR,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FO	JA TERMS AND CO	ONDITIO	J NS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE		FI	EIN				T	ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14876

DEP14876

Address correspondence to attention of CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

DATE PRIN	red rer	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/30/	2009						0.0734
BID OPENING DATE: LINE	02/23/3 QUANTITY	UOP CAT	BID. ITEM NUMBER	OPE	NING TIME UNITPRICE	01	AMOUNT
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:			,		
,	THE SUCCESSFICOPY OF THEIN	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED DRS LICENSE PRIC ACT.	OR T	FURNISH A O ISSUANCE	OF	
		APP:	LICABLE LAW				
;	REGULATION:	OUOTATION	E CODE, PURCHASI INFORMATION PRO ' ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERNI	DVID: PUR	ED IN THE CHASING	LES	
•	ANY OTHER SOU	JRCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, V ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	MHIC M T	H CONTRADIC HE SOURCES	TS	
	COMPLETED WI'NOTICE TO PRE-CONSTRUCT	DNSTRUCTION THIN 365 CO DCEED IS R TION CONFE L BE THE S	N WORK SPECIFIEN ALENDAR DAYS AFT ECEIVED. IN THI RENCE IS REQUIRN PECIFIC DATE EST	rer ' e ev ed, '	THE OFFICIA ENT THAT A THE NOTICE	L TO	•
	THE CONTRACTOR OF	HE MATERIA DR ARE SUB THE RESPE	LS AND WORKMANS! JECT TO THE GUAL	RANT IN T	EE ESTABLIS HE ABSENCE	HED	
	PROVISION, T	HE WORK, BO SHALL UPON	OTH AS TO THE MAIN ACCEPTANCE OF LIDERED GUARANTES VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COMPANY AND CO	ATER FIN ED B	IALS AND AL PAYMENT Y THE	вч	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	<u> </u>		DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN		7.	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1487

6

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FO.B. FREIGHT.TERMS
12/30/2009	
	PENING TIME 01:30PM UNITERICE AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY LIOP OAT ITEMNUMBER	UNITARICE AMOUNT
CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF	F THE ACCEPTANCE
OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTAN	NCE NOR THE
FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACT	FOR OF
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY	MATERIALS, AND
FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANT	ree period shall
BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRA	ACTOR UPON
WRITTEN NOTICE.	
(B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANT	TEE PERIOD, THE
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO	THE CONDITIONS
EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF	OF THE WORK.
ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WO	ORKMANSHIP OF
CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVEL	LOPS DURING THE
GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY	THE CONTRACTOR
AT ITS EXPENSE.	TOD CITALL NOT BE
(C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERI CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE	TOD SUMIN NOT DE
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.	FERFORMANCE TIME
(D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEC	TETATION MAY BE
FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFIC	TCATTONS
CONTAINED HEREIN	
CONTAINED INECESION	
(3) TERMINATION:	•
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELI	LED IN WHOLE OR
IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PU	URCHASING,
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR	REMEDY IT MAY
HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GI	IVEN NOT LESS
THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE	E, (DELIVERED BY
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED	D) OF INTENT
TO TERMINATE	
(4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL
VENDOR' TO:	TON OR HECHWAYC
(A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISING PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENTS	
PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT OF AND FROM THE JOB SITE.	ARIAT MAD
MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED	CONSTRUCTION
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDI	ITIONS
SIGNATURE	DATE
TITLE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDÈNCE TO AUTENTION OF ...



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

ZANGER BETTE SHIPVIA E.G.B FREIGHT TERMS

⊗ P/	AGE ∰
	7 _

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

VENDOR

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

Adul vau

DATERAIN		<u> </u>		053000000000000000000000000000000000000	*	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
12/30/3						BIN C	PENING TIME	01.	30PM
DID OF FIRMODAYE.		0 2/23/	H I U	CAT.	ITEM NUM	BEB .	UNITPRICE		TAUDMA
LINE	QUAI	ATTEX	HUP.	NO	7112111000				
<u> Maria ya na na masa masa masa masa masa masa ma</u>									
			,, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	, TOP	DEDMTTE				
•	PERMIT!	S OR R	LATE!	BOP.	PERMITS.				
					77 197 (NTC) -	ļ			
	(5) T	ECHNIC	L SP	スプエルエト	CATIONS:	ים ארשי פונ	INT. RE TH	Ī	
		ALL V	VORK I	אארועו	THIS CONT	TACI DIVI	IALL BE IN	FR.	•
j	ACCORD	ANCE W	LTH T	ie spi	CIFICALLO	NO FREE	PARED FOR TH	-	
	FAYETT:	E COUN	L'Y LA	NDE.TP	PILE KEL	WEILT	TION PROJEC	* -	•
				T37001	DODAMED E	ואד שמשו	DV DEFERRNC	FI.	
'	PLANS	& SPEC	3 ARE	INCO	KPORATED I	TEKE TH	BY REFERENC	שמע.	
	AND AL	L PROV	LSTON	S, CL	AUSES AND		ONS THEREIN	S OF	
	MADE P	ROPERL	A P	ART OF	THIS COL	ATENCY !	AND CONSIST	0.	
	PRAWIN	GS AS	KEPA	イドフ Ti	N-HOUSE BY	r Ture M	DEPARTMENT	.	
	of env	IRONME	TAL	PROTE	TITON.		ı	1	
•	(6) P.	AYMENT:	S AND	COMP	LETION:	איד מנו ידער	אול מישרו		
		THE	CONTR	ACTOR	SHALL FUR	CMTON IN	TO COUDITIE	$\cap \mathbb{R}$	
	APPLIC	ATION :	FOR P	AYMEN	L MITH WN	TIEMIT	ED SCHEDULE	מפט	·
	VALUES	AS HE	REIN .	BEFOR	E REQUESTI	SD. IN	FORM INCLU	אומ ו	
	IN THE	SPECI	FICAT	LONS	SHALL BE (DEED FOR	APPLICATIO	יים ייחומ כועו	
	OF PAY	MENT.	IT I	S THE	DEP'S IN	LENT IN	THE PAYME	M	
	THE CO	NTRACT	PR BE	MADE	MILHTN 90	DAYS	AFTER RECEIP	LOF	
	APPLIC	ATION	FOR P	YAMEN.	Γ'.		•	,	
						And the desired states			
	(7) A	PPLICA	rion	FOR P	ARTIAL PA	MENT:	TA DARTA A	ייים דר ז <i>ועוו</i> כדר ד	
	1	THE	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY, ON A	A PERIO	DIC BASIS, S	OBMITI	
	FOR PA	RTIAL	PAYME	NT BA	SED ON THI	AMOUN	OF WORK	m	
	COMPLE	TED AT	THE	PIME (PF THE SUI	3MITTAL	THE AMOUN	T. Of.	
	DAVMEN	TITM THE	BE D	ETERM	INED FROM	THE AC	LUAP ÖNUMLIT.	X OF.	
	MORK C	OMPLET	ED IF	BASE	D UPON UN	IT MEAS!	JRES OR THE		
	PERCEN	T COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON	A LUMP	SUM.		
	I			į.	. •				
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FI	LES	
	מש סחים	יייסווסאת	איל איל	OTECT	CON, THIS	STATE	MYA DEEM THI	S	
	CONTRA	CT NUL	LAND	VOID	AND TERM	INAE SU	CH CONTRACT		
		T FURT							
	1,11100]	1					
	REV. 1	/2005					•		```
		-, 2000							
	<u> </u>			SEE AE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	<u>ar en </u>	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			:	TELEPHONE	•	DATE	
TITLE			EIN		····	<u>i. –</u>	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE									
3.5/1	IEN DEO	DOMBINO	TO DEC	INICE	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE	LABELE	D AENDOR,

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION OF:

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1487

DEP14876

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

				•	25	5304	304-	926-0499	
DATERRINT	(E D	TERMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VI	A	F	О.В.	FAEIGHT	TERMS
12/30/	2009							2.0.DM	
BID OPENING DATE: LINE	O.C QUANT	2/23/2010 ITY UOP	CAT NO	MUM METI		20.000.000.000.000.000	TTME 01		UNT
*	PREFEREI	NCE FOR US	E OF I	DOMESTIC S	TEEL PI	RODUCTS			
•	PURO NO O A ST	EPT WHEN A CHASING DI CONTRACTOR FATE CONTR DUCTS MADE CONTRACT	VISION MAY N ACT PI IN TI	N PURSUANT JSE OR SUF ROJECT OTH	TO SUIPPLY STI	BSECTION EEL PROI V THOSE	1 2 BELOW, OUCTS FOR STEEL		
	Α.	STATE OF	ION ON O	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BU R THE INST VENTILATIN	ADDITION TO ANY TO ANY ALLATION OF ANI TO A CO FOR WHICE	DN TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	ALTERATION IG OR TO, ROADS IY HEATING THER LALS FOR WITH THE	3	
	В.	FABRICATE PROCESSED SUCH OPER HEARTH. B	RAWN, D OR (BY A ATION ASIC (E" MEANS I EXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI S, FROM ST DXYGEN, EI HER STEEL	FORGEN SIMILA ON OF ' FEEL MAI LECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	CESSED, OI MORE OF ME OPEN		
	C.	AMERICA A	ND IN R, SU	MEANS THE LUDES ALING TO THE PROPERTY OF THE P	TERRI'	TORY, CO	ONTINENTA		,
	WRI	DIRECTOR TING, AUTH DUCTS IF:	ØRIZE	E PURCHASI THE USE (OF FORE	IGN STE	MAY, IN EL		
SIGNATURE		<u>au anticipa de la companya del la companya de la c</u>	<u> </u>	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	TELEPHONE	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	DATE		
TITLE		FEIN			L	AD	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER	
DEP14876	

∞ «PA	GE
	9

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION
2400 RITTER DRIVE
DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE BRINTED

DEPARTMENT OF
FREIGHTTERMS

12/30/2009		
BID OPENING DATE: 02/23/		ENING TIME 01:30PM
EINE QUANTITY	LIOP CATE STEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE AMOUNT
A. THE	COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM	USED DOES NOT
EXC	ED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT L CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUS	(.1%) OF THE
TOTA	DRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHIC	CHEVER IS
GREA	TER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS	S SECTION, THE
COST	IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PI	RODUCT AS
DELI	VERED TO THE PROJECT OR,	
B. THE	DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING D	IVISION
DETE	RMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL A	MATERIALS ARE
NOT	PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES	S IN SUFFICIEN
AVA	LABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIR	REMENTS.
3. A CONTRA	ACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS	IN VIOLATION .
OF THIS	SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVE TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-	-56.
PORSUAIN.	VA. CODE BEGINS	
REV. 10/01/0) <u>†</u>	·
EXHIBIT 7		
DOMESTIC ALI	MINUM CLASS & STEEL IN PUBL:	IC WORKS
PROJECTS		·
TN ACCORDANG	CE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-	19-1 ET.,SEQ.,
EVERY CONTR	ACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTR	RUCTION,
ALTERATION,	REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTI	ENANCE OF
PUBLIC WORK	WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAT OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST	T OF STEEL IS
MORE THAN S	50.000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,0	000 POUNDS OF
GTERL ARE RI	EDUTRED. THE STATE WILL ACCEP.	T ONLY ALUMINUM
GLASS, OR S'	TEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE	UNITED STATES.
IN ADDITION	ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL	L BE MADE OF
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IGNS DATE
SIGNATURE		שוים
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER DEP14876

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304 - 558 - 2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	TED TE	HMS OF SALE	SHIP-VIA	FOR	FAEIGHT TERMS
12/30/ BID OPENING DATE	2009	/2010	PTD (DPENING TIME 01	. 3 O D M
LINE	QUANTITY	LOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DOMESTIC ALL	MINUM GLA	SS OR STEEL, UNLI	ESS THE COST OF	
,	THE PRODUCT	IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LES	SS THAN 10,000	†
	POUNDS OF ST	TEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WORK	KS PROJECTS.	
	FOREIGN MADE	ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
	ACCEPTED ONI	Y IF THE C	DST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS IS FOUN	
	TO BE UNREAS	фиавье. S Higher Tha	N THE BID PRICE	ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE	
	PRODUCTS. 1	THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM, G	LASS OR STEEL	
	PRODUCTS TO	BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE	A "SUBSTANTIAL INTTED STATES	,
	DEPARTMENT C	OF LABOR, F	DREIGN PRODUCTS I	MAY BE SUPPLIED	
	ONLY IF DOME	STIC PRODU	CTS ARE 30% OR M	ORE HIGHER IN	
	PRICE THAN I	THE POREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
-	IF, PRIOR TO	THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
	PROVISIONS,	THE SPENDI	NG OFFICER OF THI EXISTS A BID FOR	TIKE FORETON	
	ALUMINUM, GI	LASS OR STE	EL THAT IS REASO	NABLE AND LOWER	
	THAN THE LOV	VEST BID FO	R DOMESTIC PRODUC	CTS, THE SPENDING	
	REDUCTION IN	THE LOWES'	WRITING, A REEVAL BID FOR SUCH DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS.	
	ALL VENDORS	MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEIR BID	IF THEY ARE	
	SUPPLYING FO	DREIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR S'	CEEL,	
	REV. 3/88				
			. •		
	EXHIBIT 9				
		1 1	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (OF CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJECT ADDI	ENDA.			
			AND/OR AGENCY S		
			ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE		
	LONGIRUCITO		: 		
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS: AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1				ADDITEGO OFFICIOLO	10 DE NOILO MONVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A VIEW TONION

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP148

DEP14876

11

CHUCK BOWMAN

			•	25	3304	304-926-04	199
				ony/2000000000000000000000000000000000000			
DATE PRINT		RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FGB	531	IGHT TERMS
12/30/2 OPENING DATE:		·			TATINT' WICH (TITN'T)	01:30PM	
	02/23/		7		PENING TIME		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CA	11501,90	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	יו דישיב מפר	HTTECT/E	NGINEER SHA	LL PREPA	RE THE ADDENI	DUM	
10	אונים אונים אונים אונים אונים	OF ALL PA	RTIES THAT	HAVE PRO	CURED DRAWING	SS	
1,	ND SPECIFIC	TATTONS E	OR THE PROJ	ECT. TE	IE ADDENDUM AI	AID	
1	IST SHALL E	E FORWAR	DED TO THE	BUYER IN	THE STATE		
Ī	TURCHASING I	IVISION.	THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	INEER SHALL A	ALSO	
Į.	END A COPY	OF THE A	DDENDUM TO	THE STAT	E AGENCY FOR		
W.	HICH THE CO	NTRACT I	s Issued.				
·	2) THE BUY	rer shall	SEND THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL	.	
†	NTERESTED E	ARTIES A	ND, IF NECE	SSARY, I	XTEND THE BIL)	
¢	PENING DATE	AYKA	ddendum sho	ULD BE R	ECEIVED BY TH	ie	
	UYER WITHIN		N (14) DAYS	PRIOR T	O THE BID		
¢	PENING DATE	6		ļ			
K	3) ALL ADI	ENDA SHO	ULD BE FORM	ALLY ACK	NOWLEDGED BY	الللا	•
1	SIDDERS AND	BUBMITTE	D TO THE ST	MIL PURC	HASING DIVISI	LOW.	
Ŧ	HE SAME RUI RIGINAL BIL	AND R	EGULATIONS	THAL APT	TI IO TUE		
	DDENDUM DOC		ONENI DUVIT	CEDUION	MAY BE FOR AN	a	
1	DDENDUM THE	AND TO TOO	THE CADE THE	SOLE PI	RPOSE OF	•	
1	CHANGING A E	TENTO TOO	NG TIME AND	OR DATE	ta obl or	1	
\	A DILLDIAM,	The Office	2101 2222 1213	/ 31.	•	-	
ŧ	EV. 11/96					ļ	
4	,						
	EXHIBIT 10			ĺ			
Ī							
		REQUI	sition no.:	DEP148	76	į	
						İ	
4	DDENDUM ACE	dhowledge	MENT	ļ		ŀ	•
					T 05.7 T370 0775		
7	HEREBY ACE	CHOWLEDGE	KECETAL OF	THE POL	LOWING CHECKE	5D	
					REVISIONS TO	ן אַ גען	
· • •	PROPOSAL, PI	AND/	OK SEECTETC	AIION, E	TC.		
,	ADDENDUM NO.	s.					
4	MO MOUNTAINON			}			
		se.	REVERSE SIDE FOR	<u>aaan ara ista salabah adam</u>	DITIONS		
IATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE	
<u> </u>		FEIN	<u></u>	<u></u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NO	TED AROVE
•					Applicas of the	THE POLICE TO DE INC	I LU ADOVI

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE ROATENTION OF

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	200
DEP14876	

 ĄC	iE.	
1	2	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DATE PRINTED	TERMSOFSALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
12/30/2009 · BID OPENING DATE: 02/	22/2010	BTD_C	DENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE QUANTITY	23/2010 UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNE.
	•	2		
NO. 1	Receive	d.		
NO. 2			·	
70, 3				
NO. 4		To the state of th		
NO. 5		,	· 	
i underst. Addendum (AND THAT FAIL S) MAY BE CAU	URE TO CONFIRM TESE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF BIDS.	
REPRESENT ORAL DISC AND ANY S'	ATION MADE OR USSION HELD B TATE PERSONNE ON ESSUED IN	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S IL IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDELTICIAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE O TO THE	
, • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Dennie	Adkins Corporation 2-22-2010	SIGNATURE COMPANY	
		07-44-4010	DATE	
REV. 11/9	6 .		l	
	TOM	ICE	l	
A SIGNED	BID MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
PURC	RTMENT OF ADM CHASING DIVISI DING 15	ON .	(A)SPIGATA	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		malatam at in the second	NI COLOG ADOVE I ADELE	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION:OF

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

	RECNUMBER
•	-
	DEP14876

····PA	GE 🔆 🔆
	13

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DATE PRINT	255-555-555-555-555-555-555-555-555-555	MS OF SAL	E	SH(PV)	4	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/30/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009 	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP*	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	3ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	-						
	2019 WA	SHING	TON S	TREET, EAS	FT		
	CHARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130		•	
	THE BID SHOU	TD CO	NTAIN	THIS INFO	DRMATIO	N ON THE FACE O)F'
	THE ENVELOPE	OR T	WE DI	D MAI NOI	BE CON	STDERED:	
	SEALED BID			, ·		· ·s	
	BUYER:		CB	-23		•	
	RFQ. NO.:		DE	P14876			
	BID OPENING	DATE:	02	/23/2010			
	3						
	BID OPENING	LIME:	1;	во РМ			
	DI ENCE DOMIT		ביא ער או	רואום בים אות כ	ימפגי	IS NECESSARY	
	TO CONTACT Y					TO MECHONISM	
				304.76	3-45	9/	
	VENDOR SHOUL	D SUB	MIT W	THEIR USED FOR	BID TH	E CURRENT I PROCESSING:	
		,	_	100 Bitt	/ /\		
				niels, le			-
			Va	DIK13 1 - M	1, 2		
	 PLEASE PRINT	,	YPE N	 AME OF PEF	SON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERNING T				1	_	
				Joe Ki	المنطيا	,	
Let entre and a second							
		1	i Seere	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			Tr
SIGNATURE					TÉLEPHONÉ		TE
TITLE	F	EİN				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-763-4573

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP14876

	AGE
<u> </u>	AVAIL SOCIO
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR 25832 DANIELS WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/23/2010 AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE ADDENDUM NO. 1 ************** ****** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE FAYETTE CO. LANDFILL SITE REHABILITATION PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEETS FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING HELD NO Q/A RESULTED FROM THAT MEETING. 01/21/2010. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 02/23/2010 AT 1:30 PM. 962-73 0001 JΒ RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES DEP14876 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF REQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 2-22-2010 304-TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

N RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

DEP14786 BID SCHEDULE FAYETTE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE REHABILITATION

Item	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total
1.1	500	Linear Foot	Silt Fence	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00
2.1	890	Cubic Yard	Slip Area Fill Placement	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,120.00
2.2	543	Linear Foot	Eroded Gully Repair	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,900.50
3.1	2932	Linear Foot	Drainage Ditches	\$ 2.85	\$ 8,356.20
3.2	1	Each	Drive Through Swale	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00
4.1	547	Linear Foot	ATV Trail Repair	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,094.00
5.1	20	Each	Gas Vent Repair	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00
6.1	2	Acre	Borrow Area Revegetation	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 3,900.00
7.1	1	Each	Discharge Monitoring Point	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00
8.1	400	Linear Foot	Road Grading	\$ 4.15	\$ 1,660.00
9.1	12	Acre	Tracking and Top Dressing	\$ 385.00	\$ 4,620.00
10.1	3400	Linear Foot	Woven Wire Fence	\$ 5.00	\$ 17,000.00
			То	tal	\$ 60,350.70

Contractor Name:	ASPEN CORPORATION	
Signature:	Donnie Adkins	
Date:	2/22/2010	

Attorney-in-Fact

•	Agency REQ.P.O# <u>pp14876</u> P1
BID BOND	,
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign of 2400 Ritter Dr. Daniels WV 25832 CO of 6200 S Gilmore Rd Fairfield CH a corporate of West Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of 5% of bid well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our helications of the severally bind ourselves, our helications of the severally bind ourselves, our helications of the severally bind ourselves.	2, as Principal, and <u>Cincinnati Insurance</u> ation organized and existing under the laws of the State of, d, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State (\$ 5% of bid) for the payment of which,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the P Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto ar DEP 14876 - Fayette County Landfill	nd made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as herein stated. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto see	d or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the II be nutl and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the Surety for any and all daims hereunder shall, in no event, that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby at their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these preser 20th day of February 20 10	its to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	Aspen Corporation (Mame of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal	Cincinnati Insurance Company (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Jim Songer, II; William Steven Cochran and/or Brenda Snuffer

of Beckley, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.

SEAL

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER) 881

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.



MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO .

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio. day of February 20th

this

Greggy Secretary

BN-1005 (10/08)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF <u>Raleigh</u> , TO-WIT:
I, Donnie Adhini, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of HSpen Corporation; and, (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that HSpen Corporation (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
By: Donnie Adkins
Title: President
Date: 2-22-2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of Feb. 2010.
By Commission expires 8-14-2015
OFFICIAL SUBJECT OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OTTATE OTTAT
LINDA C. FIRMA (. //CLEMA ASPEN CORPORATION ASPEN CORPORATION ASPEN CORPORATION ASPEN CORPORATION (Notary Public) DANIELS, WV 25882 DANIELS, WV 25882 DANIELS, WV 25882 DANIELS WV 25882 DANIELS WV 25882 DANIELS WV 25882
THE AFTEDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEP14876

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Aspen Corporation
Authorized Signature:
State of
County of <u>Kaleigh</u> , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 22 day of February , 20/0
My Commission expires 8-14, 20/5.
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Julia . Theema

